
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam 
email: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 17/11180) (Pages 1 - 20) 

  Siting of caravan for an agricultural worker (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 18/10237) (Pages 21 - 28) 

  Birthing shelter/store (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (c)   Land off Mountfield, Hythe (Application 18/10838) (Pages 29 - 46) 

  4 detached chalet bungalows; garages and parking; associated access 
(Outline application with details only of access and layout) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 
18/11130) (Pages 47 - 58) 

  Clubhouse and additional accommodation for fishery manager 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (e)   Communications Site at CAT Plantation, Ringwood Road, Hinton, 
Bransgore (Application 18/11316) (Pages 59 - 72) 

  35m high lattice telecommunications mast; equipment cabinet and ancillary 
development 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   306 Calmore Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 18/11436) (Pages 73 - 
86) 

  Chalet bungalow; demolition of existing building 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
 

 (g)   Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road (Pages 87 - 94) 

  Variation of conditions 19 and 20 of planning permission 16/10450 to allow 
screening operations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Raise no objection 
 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 W G Andrews (Chairman) 
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs S M Bennison 
Mrs F Carpenter 
Ms K V Crisell 
A H G Davis 
R L Frampton 
A T Glass 
L E Harris 
D Harrison 
 

Mrs M D Holding 
Mrs C Hopkins 
M Langdale 
J M Olliff-Cooper 
A K Penson 
Miss A Sevier 
Mrs B J Thorne 
Mrs C V Ward 
M L White 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

STATUTORY TESTS 
 
 

Introduction 
 
In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed 
building consent and other types of consent, the decision maker is required by law to have 
regard to certain matters. 
 
The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive.  In 
reaching its decisions
[...]
 of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed.

Page 16



 In this case it is considered that the protection of the rights and
freedoms of the applicant outweigh any possible interference that may
result to any third party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

That the Service Manager Planning Development Control be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION only following the relocation of the mobile home structure to its revised
position on or before 29th March 2019; and subject to the imposition of the conditions set
out below:

 Proposed Conditions:

1. The mobile home shall be removed from the site on or before the expiry of
three years from the date of this permission and the land restored to a
condition which has first been agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: This permission is given on a temporary basis in order to
provide accommodation for an agricultural worker during the
trial period

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:  1:1250 Location Plan, Caravan Floor Plan,
Statement of Support, Explanation to support Floor Plan, Business Plan,
Covering letter from Willis and Co. dated 08/12/17 and Appraisal by
Reading Agricultural Consultants dated December 2017.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly
working, or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a
widow or widower of such a person, and to any resident dependants.

Reason:  The dwelling is only justified on the basis that it is necessary to
provide accommodation for an agricultural worker in
accordance with Policy DM21 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management).

4. Within two months of the date of this permission a scheme of landscaping of
the site shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. This scheme shall include det
[...]
light spill and they are rarely used. There are no external PIR
activated lights.

14.9 The site is not close to any residential properties, the nearest dwellings
being 150m and 200m away to the south, close to Ibsley Drove, which
are quite well screened from the site by mature oak trees and vegetation.
Given the limited scale of the building proposed, the degree of
separation, existing screening and its use for agricultural (birthing shelter
and storage) purposes, the proposal would not have any significant
impact upon adjoining residential amenity, in terms of loss of outlook,
noise nuisance, disturbance or privacy.

14.10 Based on the assessment set out above, the proposal is recommended
for approval.

14.11 In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the
rights set out in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and
Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. Whilst it is
recognised that there may be an interference with these rights and the
rights of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced with the
like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed. In
this case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms of
the applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any
third party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Page 25



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be retained in accordance with the
following approved plans: Amended 1:2500 Location Plan, Drawing number
ZH-01-A, 1:100 West Elevation, 1:100 North Elevation  and 1:100 Floor Plan

Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
tak
[...]
ning Committee 09 January 2019 Item 3 c

Application Number: 18/10838 Outline Planning Permission

Site: Land off MOUNTFIELD, HYTHE SO45 5AQ 

Development: 4 detached chalet bungalows; garages and parking; associated

access (Outline application with details only of access & layout)

Applicant: The Turnbull Group

Target Date: 16/08/2018

Extension of Time 31/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Service Man Planning Grant

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to policy

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside outside the New Forest

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing
7. The countryside

Policies
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS7: Open spaces, sport and recreation
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations
CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework – Presumption in favour of
sustainable development
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites
DM20: Residential development in the countryside

Page 29

Agenda Item 3c



4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework
NPPF Ch.2 - Achieving sustainable development
NPPF Ch. 4 - Decision-making
NPPF Ch. 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
NPPF Ch.11 - Making effective use of land
NPPF Ch.12 - Achieving well-designed places
NPPF Ch.15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Section 197 Trees
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLA
[...]
l Plan for the New Forest
District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

8. No external lighting shall be installed on the site before details of such
proposals have first been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority in writing.

Reason:  To protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy
CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the
National Park (Core Strategy).

9. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water
body or adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage
system to contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall
event plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as
set out in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning
Policy Framework.

Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on percolation tests in
accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753, or a similar approved
method.

In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not reasonably practical, then
the design of the drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference
for different types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph
3(3) of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations.
The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason:       In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS6 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park
and the New Forest District Council and New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Asse
[...]


fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

R
in

gw
oo

d 
R

oa
d

Fo
rd

in
gb

rid
ge

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 January 2019 Item 3 e

Application Number: 18/11316 Full Planning Permission

Site: COMMUNICATIONS SITE AT CAT PLANTATION,

RINGWOOD ROAD, HINTON, BRANSGORE

Development: 35m high lattice telecommunications mast; equipment cabinet and

ancillary development

Applicant: Trustees of the Meyrick 1968 Combined Trust

Target Date: 21/11/2018

Extension Date: 11/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Service Man Planning Grant

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Recommendation is a departure from adopted Green Belt Policy.

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Green Belt
Cranemoor Wood North SINC
Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality
CS8: Community services and infrastructure
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS17: Employment and economic development

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

NPPF Ch. 10 – Supporting high quality communications infrastructure
NPPF Ch. 13 – Protecting Green Belt Land

Conservation Area: N :
Tree Preservation Order: N TPO No:

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 59

Agenda Item 3e



5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

None

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 ENQ/18/20709/SFAT - The applicant sought the Council's
pre-application advice on the proposed mast, which advised that the
formal submission should demonstrate the very special cir
[...]
g any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2018 this value is 1.2

15. RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Page 80



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: ADP/1803/01, ADP/1803/TPPADP/1803/02,
ADP/1803/03, ADP/18P/1803/9/10.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy).

4. Before development commences, the following details shall be submitted to,
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

a) the external facing materials
b) the details of all new windows including heads and cills 
c) large scale drawings/ details of the porch
d) large scale drawings/ details of the chimney
e) the details of the eaves, fascias and soffits
f) the details of the roofs lights and their siting in situ

Development shall only take place in accordance with those details which
have been approved.

Reason:  To protect the character and architectural inter
[...]


7. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water
body or adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage
system to contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall
event plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as
set out in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning
Policy Framework.
Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on percolation tests in
accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753, or a similar approved
method. 
In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not reasonably practical, then
the design of the drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference
for different types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph
3(3) of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations.
The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason:       In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy CS6 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park
and the New Forest District Council and New Forest National
Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local
Development Frameworks.

Page 82



8. No development shall be carried out until proposals for the mitigation of the
impact of the development on the New Forest and Solent Coast European
Nature Conservation Sites have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority, and the local planning authority has
confirmed in writing that the provision of the proposed mitigation has b
[...]
ANE

Ham
ara

El
 C

ap
ri

3

4

287

Th
e 

O
ak

s

1

2a

4

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

14
36

30
6

3f

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
19

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

C
al

m
or

e 
R

oa
d

C
al

m
or

e 
To

tto
n

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 January 2019 Item 3 g

Application Number: 18/11586 Application by Hampshire County Council

Site: FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, FAWLEY ROAD, HYTHE

SO45 3NJ

Development: Variation of conditions 19 and 20 of planning permission 16/10450

to allow screening operations

Applicant: TJ Transport Ltd

Target Date: 24/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION: Raise No Objection

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Member view

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Allocated site in Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Policy 20 of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

None relevant

6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 16/10450 - Extraction of soft sand and sharp sand and gravel, the
construction of an improved access onto Fawley Road, the importation of
inert materials and restoration of the site to agriculture – approved (by
County Council) 23 March 2017

7 
[...]
r
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 94


	Agenda
	3a Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 17/11180)
	3a
	1711180

	3b Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 18/10237)
	3b
	1810237

	3c Land off Mountfield, Hythe (Application 18/10838)
	3c
	1810838

	3d New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 18/11130)
	3d
	1811130

	3e Communications Site at CAT Plantation, Ringwood Road, Hinton, Bransgore (Application 18/11316)
	3e
	1811316

	3f 306 Calmore Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 18/11436)
	3f
	1811436

	3g Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road
	3g
	1811586




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 JANUARY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 
* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman) 

  Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs S M Bennison 
* Mrs F Carpenter 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* A H G Davis 
  R L Frampton 
* A T Glass 
* L E Harris 
* D Harrison 
* Mrs M D Holding 
 

* Mrs C Hopkins 
* M Langdale 
  J M Olliff-Cooper 
* A K Penson 
* Miss A Sevier 
* Mrs B J Thorne 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* M L White 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

 

 J E Binns (for application 18/11586) 
 

  
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
I Barker, Mrs V Baxter, S Belli, J Bennett, Ms J Colclough, Miss J Debnam, 
Mrs C Eyles, D Groom, R Natt, R Payne, Mrs V Potter and Mrs A Wilson 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) and 
Olliff-Cooper. 
 
 

31   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11436 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11436 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11586 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11436 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Harrison disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11436 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11586 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 

33   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 17/11180)  

  Details: 
 
Siting of caravan for an agricultural worker (Retrospective) 
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Hutchison – Applicant 
Parish Cllr Burtenshaw – Ellingham, Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council. 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Applicant confirmed their willingness to relocate the mobile home within 
the site but, because the weather could make ground conditions too wet 
over the winter, asked for flexibility on the time allowed. 
 
One additional objection on the grounds of loss of grazing land; insufficient 
evidence of a viable business; no functional need for an on-site worker; 
inconsistencies in the number of animals on site. 
 
Further details were set out in the update circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Comment: 
 
The officer’s recommendation was amended to allow the applicant until 30 
April 2019 to relocate the mobile home. 
 
Members considered that the landscaping plan should ensure that there was 
immediate mitigation of the visibility of the structure by ensuring the 
installation of screening fencing and that the hedgerow to be planted was of 
native species and of sufficient height.  Members were reassured that 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

condition 5 would ensure that the operation of the site would not allow 
phosphates to affect the River Avon Special Area of Conservation.  Provided 
this requirement was met, there was no need to require that a sealed septic 
tank was installed. 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
permission. 
 
 
Conditions/Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (a)), with the period for the compliance with the 
requirement to relocate the mobile home amended to 30 April 2019 and the 
imposition of any additional condition on landscaping that the Service 
Manager Planning Development Control deems appropriate. 
 
 
 

 b   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 18/10237)  

  Details: 
 
Birthing shelter/Store (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Parish Cllr Burtenshaw – Ellingham, Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
One additional letter of objection on the grounds that the building contained 
5 loose boxes; was used for stabling horses and ponies; was excessive for 
the number of new born alpacas.  Further details were set out in the update 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Comment: 
 
Members considered that the building could only be justified in support of 
the proposed agricultural enterprise and for the use of alpacas.  Should the 
agricultural enterprise fail to prove viability at the end of a 3 year period the 
building should be removed from the site, in its entirety, including the 
concrete base.  In addition, members considered that there should be no 
external lighting to the building and the storage of rain water from the 
building controlled. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
That a temporary permission be granted for a period of 3 years, to coincide 
with the consent for the stationing of a mobile home on the site 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. The building shall be removed from the site and the land restored to a 

condition which has first been agreed by the Local Planning Authority 
within three years of the date of this planning permission, unless the prior 
written approval of the Local Planning Authority to retain the building is 
first forthcoming. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CS2 

of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the National 
Park (Core Strategy), should the agricultural enterprise cease to 
operate from the land. 

 
2. The development permitted shall be retained in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Amended 1:2500 Location Plan, Drawing 
number ZH-01-A, 1:100 West Elevation, 1:100 North Elevation and 1:100 
Floor Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 
3. No external lighting shall be installed on the site before details of such 

proposals have first been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy CS2 

of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the National 
Park (Core Strategy). 

 
4. Within two months of the date of this permission, details of the means of 

disposal of surface water from the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter 
development shall only take place in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are appropriate 

and in accordance with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy) and the 
New Forest District Council and New Forest National Park Authority 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local Development 
Frameworks. 

 
 

 c   Land off Mountfield, Hythe (Application 18/10838)  

  Details: 
 
4 detached chalet bungalows; garages and parking; associated access 
(Outline application with details only of access and layout). 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Caldwell – Applicant’s Agent 
Mr Taylor – Objector 
Mr Giles - Objector 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Ecologist advised that the amended plan and additional information did 
not significantly change the ecological aspects of the proposal 
 
The Landscape Team maintained reservations over the proximity of plot 1 to 
the boundary hedge and the longer term management and maintenance of 
the remaining land 
I additional objection in the same terms as set out in the report 
 
Further details of these representations were set out in the update circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Comment: 
 
Members were advised that, should members decide, in principle, to 
approve the application, it would need to be referred to the Secretary of 
State under the procedures for a departure from policy.  The Committee was 
also advised that the officers considered that amended plans should be 
submitted redefining the red line to confine the area of the site over which 
the principle of development was established through this consent. 
 
Members requested that consideration should be given to protecting further 
trees on this site through tree preservation orders. 
 
Decision: 
 

(a)  Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
permission. 
 

(b) That the tree officer be urged to consider the protection of further trees on 
this site through the imposition of additional tree preservation orders. 

 
 
Conditions/Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
As per report (item 3 (c)), with the authorisation to the Service Manager 
Planning Development Control also subject to the satisfactory referral of the 
application to the Secretary of State under the procedures for a departure 
from policy. 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

 

 d   New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 
18/11130)  

  Details: 
 
Clubhouse and additional accommodation for fishery manager. 
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
One additional letter of support from the applicant’s agent which had been 
circulated to members directly. 
 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Refused. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (d) 
 
 

 e   Communications Site at CAT Plantation, Ringwood Road, Hinton, 
Bransgore (Application 18/11316)  

  Details: 
 
35m high lattice telecommunications mast; equipment cabinet and ancillary 
development. 
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Morris – applicant’s representative 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The New Forest National Park Authority raised no objection 
 
The applicant had submitted additional information to establish that the 
proposal demonstrated that there were very special circumstances that 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

justified inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 
Further details of these representations were set out in the update circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee was advised that, should they be satisfied that the proposal, 
in its own right, demonstrated that there were very special circumstances 
that justified inappropriate development in the countryside then the 
proposed S106 Agreement would not be necessary.  However, a new press 
and site notice notifications had been published, expiring on 1 February 
2019.  The officer’s recommendation was amended to reflect these changes 
in the authorisation to the Service Manager Planning Development Control.  
 
Members considered that it was essential that there was a substantial tree 
screen maintained around this mast in perpetuity, and a condition should be 
imposed to this effect. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Service Manager Planning Development Control authorised to grant 
permission. 
 
 
Conditions/Agreements/Negotiations: 
 
Subject to there being no substantive additional comments received by 1 
February 2019 in response to the revised press and site notices and with the 
addition of the conditions set out in the report together with an additional 
condition to secure the long-term retention of a substantial tree screen 
around the mast. 
 
 
 

 f   306 Calmore Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 18/11436)  

  Details: 
 
Chalet bungalow; demolition of existing building. 
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Davis, L Harris and Harrison disclosed non-pecuniary interests 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Planning permission 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
As per report (Item 3 (f)) 
 
 

 g   Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 18/11586)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of conditions 19 and 20 of Planning Permission 16/10450 to allow 
screening operations  
 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Cllr McEvoy raised objection. 
 
The Chair of the Netley View Residents Association raised objection 
 
The Applicant’s Agent had submitted additional information in response to 
questions from the County Council’s case officer. 
 
Further details of these representations were set out in the update circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented to the County Council on this 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
9 

 

As County Councillors, Cllrs Carpenter, Harrison and White asked that it be 
recorded that they were taking their decision on the information before them 
at this time but reserved the right to change their view in the light of any 
further information that became available. 
 
The Committee considered that the screening of materials on the site had 
the potential to create noise, dust and disturbance that would be injurious to 
the health and amenities of the local residents.  Accordingly, they 
considered that the site should be operated in strict accordance with the 
conditions attached to the original consent. 
 
Decision: 
 
That objection be raised to the proposal on the grounds that the screening of 
materials on the site had the potential to create noise, dust and disturbance 
that would be injurious to the health and amenities of the local residents.   
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


